has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this cause and personal jurisdiction over the parties. 

(Doc. #1). 

2. Banner Life issued life insurance the Policy on the life of the Insured with a Policy 

Date of May 18, 2020 and a death benefit in the amount of $750,000.00 (seven hundred and fifty 

thousand and 0/100 dollars). (Doc. #1, ¶ 10).  

3. Defendant Purab Kaur was listed as the Policy’s primary beneficiary. The 

contingent beneficiaries are listed as “to be divided equally among all living children.” (Doc. #1, 

¶ 13). 

4. Defendants Purab Kaur, Mayher Matharu, and Vamsi Venisetty became the